curves would decrease the forecast income by N$181.75 million (2013: N$103.34 million).

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

Including foreign denominated cash, the group and company does not ordinarily hold open exposures in respect of the banking book
of any significance. All gains and losses on foreign exposures and derivates are reported in profit and loss.

32. Risk management continued

 32.8 Average balances and effective interest rates

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 30 June continued

110

33. Restatement of 30 June 2013 results

Description of restatements

IAS 19

Amendments to IAS 19 require that all actuarial gains and losses in respect of defined benefit post-employment plans are recognised
in other comprehensive income. In addition the standard no longer requires the expected return on plan assets to be recognised in
profit or loss, rather that a net interest income/expense be recognised on the net asset or liability. All other re-measurements relating
to plan assets are also recognised in other comprehensive income

Statement of comprehensive income 30 June 2013

N$’000
As previously

reported IAS 19 Restated

Interest and similar income   1 634 184   1 634 184

Interest expense and similar charges (656 839) (656 839)

Net interest income before impairment of advances   977 345   977 345

Impairment of advances (23 366) (23 366)

Net interest income after impairment of advances   953 979   953 979

Non-interest income   802 191   802 191

Income from operations   1 756 170   1 756 170

Operating expenses (892 899)  (3 874) (896 773)

Net income from operations   863 271  (3 874)   859 397

Share of profit of associates after tax  (159)  (159)

Income before tax   863 112  (3 874)   859 238

Indirect tax (19 105) (19 105)

Profit before tax   844 007  (3 874)   840 133

Income tax expense (285 133)   1 278 (283 855)

Profit for the year   558 873  (2 596)   556 278

Other comprehensive income

Available-for-sale financial assets

(Losses)/gains arising during the year  (7 427)  (7 427)

Deferred income tax   474   474

Items that may not be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss:

Actuarial gains/(losses) on defined benefit post-employment plans

Gains/(losses) arising during the year  3 874  3 874

Deferred income tax  (1 278)  (1 278)

Other comprehensive income for the year  (6 953)  2 596  (  4 357)

Total comprehensive income for the year   551 920   551 920

No restatements impacted the statement of financial position. Adjustments for group and company were the same.

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 30 June continued

111

First National Bank of Namibia Limited Annual Financial Statements 2014

The overall capital management objective is to maintain sound
capital ratios to ensure confidence in the solvency and quality
of capital in the group during calm and turbulent periods in the
economy and financial markets.

The board-approved capital plan is updated annually by the group
CFO and covers a three-year horizon. The main purpose of the plan